CHARGES AGAINST POLICE OFFICER AMY B. MCGRATH

Police Officer Amy B. McGrath, Star No. 14907, is charged with violating the following
rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department,
which were in full force and effect on the date of the alleged violations:
Rule 1:

Violation of any law or ordinance.

Rule 2:

Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to
achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the
Department.

Rule 6:

Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.

SPECIFICATIONS
1. On or about March 9, 2015, Officer Amy B. McGrath reported to the Chicago Police

Department's Random Drug Testing Unit at or about 3510 South Michigan Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois and submitted a urine specimen under Control Number
DAI 57091A, which subsequently tested positive for 6-Acetylmorphine, a heroin
metabolite. Officer McGrath thereby violated:
a. Rule 1, which prohibits violation of any law or ordinance, by violating section
402 of the Illinois Controlled Substances Act (720 ILCS 570/402 (West
2010)) when she knowingly possessed heroin, a controlled substance, on
and/or prior to March 9, 2015.
b. Rule 2, which prohibits any action or conduct which impedes. the
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon
the Department.
c. Rule 6, which prohibits disobedience of an order or directive, whether written
or oral, when she disobeyed Chicago Police Department Employee Resource
E0 1-09, section II(B), which prohibits the use of illegal drugs, cannabis, or
non-prescribed controlled substances or the abuse of legally prescribed drugs
or controlled substances by any Department member.

2. On or about March 9, 2015, Officer Amy B. McGrath reported to the Chicago Police
Department's Random Drug Testing Unit at or about 3510 South Michigan Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois and submitted a urine specimen under Control Number
DA157091A, which subsequently tested positive for morphine. Officer McGrath
thereby violated:
a. Rule 1, which prohibits violation of any law or ordinance, by violating section
402 of the Illinois Controlled Substances Act (720 ILCS 570/402 (West
2010)) when she knowingly possessed morphine, a controlled substance,
without a valid prescription on and/or prior to March 9, 2015.
b. Rule 2, which prohibits any action or conduct which impedes the
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon
the Department.
c. Rule 6, which prohibits disobedience of an order or directive, whether written
or oral, when she disobeyed Chicago Police Department Employee Resource
E0l-09, section Il(B), which prohibits the use of illegal drugs, cannabis, or
non-prescribed controlled substances or the abuse of legally prescribed drugs
or controlled substances by any Department member.

3. On or about March 9, 2015, Officer Amy B. McGrath reported to the Chicago Police
Department's Random Drug Testing Unit at or about 3510 South Michigan Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois and submitted a urine specimen under Control Number
DAI 57091A, which subsequently tested positive for codeine. Officer McGrath
thereby violated:
a. Rule 1, which prohibits violation of any law or ordinance, by violating section
402 of the Illinois Controlled Substances Act (720 ILCS 570/402 (West
2010)) when she knowingly possessed codeine, a controlled substance,
without a valid prescription on and/or prior to March 9, 2015.
b. Rule 2, which prohibits any action or conduct which impedes the
Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon
the Department.
c. Rule 6, which prohibits disobedience of an order or directive, whether written
or oral, when she disobeyed Chicago Police Department Employee Resource
E0I-09, section Il(B), which prohibits the use of illegal drugs, cannabis, or
non-prescribed controlled substances or the abuse of legally prescribed drugs
or controlled substances by any Department member.
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Based on the foregoi charges and specifications, the Supe.rintendent recommends that Amy B.
McGrath, Star N . 149 , be discharged from the Chicago Police Department.

NICK INFUSINO
Assistant Corporation Counsel
Labor Division
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